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ABC Board: July 24, 2024 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE August 14th, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00323-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

ANTONIO CERVANTES, PERMITTEE 

DBA: MARIACHIS MEXICAN GRILL   

4201 North Shiloh Drive,  

Fayetteville, AR 72703  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about May 2, 2024, it was discovered that your operator possessed 

unauthorized alcoholic beverages in violation of A.B.C. Rule 1.79(20), a Class C violation, by possessing 

three bottles of Taddel 1937 tequila.  

 

2.That on or about May 2, 2024, it was discovered that your operator possessed unauthorized alcoholic 

beverages in violation of A.B.C. Rule 1.79(20), a Class C violation, by possessing two bottles of Tierra 

Zafiro tequila. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00381-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

RANDALL RICHARD, PERMITTEE 

DBA: BOWLING WORLD  

2605 Rannoch Lane,  

Fort Smith, AR 72908  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 11, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03520-02 

HOTEL/MOTEL/RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

MEGAN HUESO, PERMITTEE 

DBA: COURTYARD FAYETTEVILLE  

600 E Van Asche,  

Fayetteville, AR 72703  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 15, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03225-01 

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES, PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 

MICHAEL RICE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: THE BEER GARDEN    

P.O. Box 4292, 

Fort Smith, AR 72904  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about April 30, 2024, it was discovered that your operator was in possession 

and failed to destroy empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14/ A.C.A Section 3-

4-405(17), a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about April 30, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning 

notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. You are; however WARNED to 

properly post pregnancy warning notices.  

 

3. That on or about April 30, 2024, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of Section 1.79(9) 

and 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. You are; however WARNED to maintain records and 

invoices. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 05037-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS 

DAVID MENCL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: LEFTY’S LIQUOR 

14199 East Highway 12,  

Rogers, AR 72756  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22665-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

RAVI DADI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: BEACH OAK SMOKED BARBECUE 

4401 SW Hollowbrook Street,  

Bentonville, AR 72713  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about April 29, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic 

beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 

1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about April 29, 2024, your outlet failed to have at least one landline telephone, in violation 

of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

3. That on or about April 29, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C 

violation.  

 

4. That on or about April 29, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices 

regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and 

Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

5. That on or about April 29, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning 

notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04223-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MICHAEL ROLESON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: HILL TOP SPIRITS 

P.O. Box 16, 

Paragould, AR 72451  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04169-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

GHAZANFAR GONDAL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: ROOSTER AT 50TH STREET 

2818 North 50th,  

Fort Smith, AR 72902  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 1, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04565-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: CIRCLE K 

1575 Northside Drive NW, Suite 470, 

Atlanta, GA 30318  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about February 27, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Sections 3.19(4)(A) and 1.79(39) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, a Class A violation. 
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2. That on or about February 27, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a 

Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  120 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22361-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

ERION LAMI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: SANTORINI 

201 South Rogers, Road, Apartment F85, 

Hot Springs, AR 71913  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 24, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01862-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

NAHRI CHRETIEN, PERMITTEE 

DBA: SHELL 1057 

6907 Park Meadows Drive,  

Sherwood, AR 72120  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 27, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01913-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MARLA WILCOX, PERMITTEE 

dba L.A.’S GRILL & LOUNGE 

318 South 2nd Street,  

Paragould, AR 72450  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 8, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 05991-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

BARRY FURUSETH, PERMITTEE 

DBA: FRESH FISH MARKETPLACE 

607 SE 5th Street,  

Bentonville, AR, 72712  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02310-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

ALLISON LINDSEY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: AUGUSTA TOBACCO WAREHOUSE 

811 N. 9th Street,  

Augusta, AR 72006  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 21, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post 

warning notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) 

and (b) and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
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2. That on or about November 21, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy 

warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 

3. That on or about November 21, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages 

when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and 

Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about November 21, 2023, your operator possessed any controlled beverage in a manner 

unauthorized by the permit held by your business, in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04927-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SAM LONG, PERMITTEE 

DBA: MCGOO’S LIQUOR 

12278 S. Robin Road,  

Gentry, AR 72734  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 8, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 

a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22853-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

BRYAN BLAIR, PERMITTEE 

DBA: BEAVER COUNTRY STORE 

1708 Riverview,  

Malvern, AR 72104  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 8, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 

a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21729-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM  

BENJAMIN BIESENTHAL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: GUSANO’S CHICAGO STYLE PIZZERIA 

5080 Strathmore Station Drive,  

Rogers, AR 72758  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 6, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04792-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE, RC-RETAIL 

PERMIT (TABACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

RITA WILLIS, PERMITTEE 

DBA: CASEY’S GENERAL STORE #4245 

1 SE Convenience Boulevard, 

Ankeny, IA 50021  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 2, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages to 

a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 24233-01 

COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE 

HARIBALDO CUEVAS REYES, PERMITTEE 

DBA: LA CONDESA CROSSROADS 

1250 Central Avenue,  

Hot Springs, AR 71901  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about May 2, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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2. That on or about May 2, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for 

failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, 

a Class C violation.  

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21541-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

JAMES HALL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: BETTY’S BIG COUNTRY DANCE HALL 

202 Windsong Bay Loop,  

Hot Springs, AR 71901  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 27, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to two 

intoxicated persons, resulting in two violations of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02571-01 

SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

KESHAB BHUSHAL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: PIC N TOTE 

P.O. Box 727, 

Fort Smith, AR 72902  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 29, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04345-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

HASMUKHBHAI PATEL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: KONOLO EXPRESS 

610 North Thompson Street, 

Springdale, AR 72764  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 8, 2024, 4 items of drug paraphernalia were found to be possessed 

and for sale on the permitted premises, resulting in 4 violations of Section 1.79(24) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class C violation.  

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01302-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

NORMAN FRANCIS JR., PERMITTEE 

DBA: PAYLE$$ BEER, WINE & SPIRITS 

P.O. BOX 647,  

Truman, AR 72472  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 23, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $2,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03693-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

JOSE PENA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: SHOOTER’S SPORTS BAR & GRILL 

9500 I-30,  

Little Rock, AR 72209  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about April 4, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation, by allowing 

patrons to smoke inside the outlet. 
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2. That on or about April 4, 2024, you materially altered your business/entertainment plan without prior 

approval and allowed unapproved entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. 

Rules, a Class C violation, by allowing semi-nude dancing. 

 

3. That on or about April 4, 2024, drugs were allowed on the permitted premises, in violation of Section 

1.79(24) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation, when patrons were smoking marijuana inside the outlet. 

 

4. That on or about April 4, 2024, your operator illegally advertised or sold alcoholic beverages without a 

limit on the basis of a flat fee, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation, by 

offering and selling a bottle service. 

 

5. That on or about April 4, 2024, your operator allowed lewd, immoral or improper entertainment, in 

violation of Section 3.19 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation, by allowing semi-nude dancing in which 

the dancer's attire, costume or clothing as to expose to view any portion of the female breasts below the 

top of the areola, any portion of the pubic hair, anus, cleft of the buttocks, vulva or genitals or any 

simulation thereof.  

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $900.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 24485-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

ZACHARY BURAL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: EJ’S EATS AND DRINKS 

2431 Canterbury Court,  

Cabot, AR 72023  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 5, 2023, it was discovered that your operator sold and 

possessed alcoholic beverages without a valid permit posted, in violation of A.C.A. 3-3-205 and sections 

1.37, 1.38.1, and 1.79(2) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00795-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

RANDY HORNE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: CIRCLE K #2741795 

17319 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 400, 

San Antonio, TX 78232  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 16, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01036-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ERNEST DUNLAP, PERMITTEE 

DBA: ELM STREET LIQUOR 

140 James St,  

Lepanto, AR 72354  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 23, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00587-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SATNARAYAN MURTHY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: SUPER GALLERIA 

5103 Asher Avenue,  

Little Rock, AR 72204  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 7, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation, due to loud music playing and fights 

occurring in the parking lot. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21607-02 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

LUKEN DSOUZA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: INFUSION RESTO-BAR-LOUNGE 

12601 Misty Creek Drive,  

Little Rock, AR 72211  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 10, 2024, your operator illegally advertised or sold alcoholic 

beverages without a limit on the basis of a flat fee, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class C violation, when bottle service was offered and sold at your outlet. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03376-04 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

MD RAFIQUL ISLAM, PERMITTEE 

DBA: RAR INVESTMENTS 

2310 S Olive Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 17, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03996-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE, RC-RETAIL 

PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

YOUSEF QAADAN, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DEWITT AZ MART 

123 West 2nd Street,  

Dewitt, AR 72042  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about March 8, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about March 8, 2024, it was discovered your outlet failed to have a signed Alcohol Server 

Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 

A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00586-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SARAH WILSON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: REEZA MART 

3228 Central Avenue,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 17, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04081-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS, RC-RETAIL PERMIT 

(TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

TOMMY GUSEWELLE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: 65 BYPASS LIQUOR 

328 Hwy. 65 South,  

Harrison, AR 72601  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 26, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22165-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

EMMANUEL FERNANDEZ, PERMITTEE 

DBA: QUEENS JOYCE 

328 Hunter Allen Drive,  

Springdale, AR 72764  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 25, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

2. That on or about May 21, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, for 

failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an employee, 

a Class C violation. 

 

3. That on or about May 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of 

A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

4. That on or about May 29, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning 

notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. You are; however, WARNED to 

properly post pregnancy warning notices.  

 

5. That on or about May 29, 2024, it was discovered that your operator refilled bottles, in violation of ABC 

Rule 4.14, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,200.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02242-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

NICK HOWELL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: TRINITY 

P.O. BOX 702,  

De Valls Bluff, AR 72041  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about April 18, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02043-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

DEANDRE DANIELS, PERMITTEE 

DBA: WHITE RIVER WINE & SPIRITS 

124 South Fifth Street,  

Clarendon, AR 72029  

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about January 30, 2024, your outlet failed to have at least one telephone, in 

violation of Section 1.33(14) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about January 30, 2024, it was discovered that your business was in violation of A.C.A. §3-

4-301 and Section 1.79(4) of the A.B.C. Rules, for nonpayment of taxes, a class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02715-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

MILES KIMBLE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: INDIA GATE 

1221 N. Washington,  

Forrest City, AR 72335  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 28, 2024, your operator possessed liquor not authorized to be 

possessed under the retail beer permit or the small farm winery-retail permit held by the permittee, in 

violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

  



18 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02715-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

MILES KIMBLE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: INDIA GATE 

1221 N. Washington,  

Forrest City, AR 72335  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 28, 2024, your operator possessed liquor not authorized to be 

possessed under the retail beer permit or the small farm winery-retail permit held by the permittee, in 

violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06903-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY 

MARISELA MORENO, PERMITTEE 

DBA: EL PARIAN CLUB OF CLARKSVILLE 

104 E 10th,  

Russellville, AR 72801  

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 30, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  30 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04851-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 

DBA: FLASH MARKET #7179 

8565 Magellan Parkway, Suite 400 

Richmond, VA 23227 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about May 13, 2024, it was discovered your outlet failed to have a signed 

Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of employees, in violation of Section 

1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about May 13, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning 

notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 

3. That on or about May 13, 2024, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning notices 

regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) and 

Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $300.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01364-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL  

MICHAEL HARRISON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: PORKY’S HUB 

P.O. Box 331, 

Scranton, AR 72863 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 10, 2024, it was discovered your operator sold alcoholic beverages 

outside the legally prescribed hours, in violation of Section 3.19(3)A. of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A 

violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 23909-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – DRY COUNTY 

CHAD CAMPBELL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: LEMONDADE HOUSE GRILLE - JONESBORO 

1108 Kenesaw Street,  

Jonesboro, AR 72401 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 9, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22665-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM  

RAVI DADI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: BEACH OAK SMOKED BARBECUE 

4401 SW Hollowbrook Street,  

Bentonville, AR 72713 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about February 14, 2024, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06518-01 

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

ISAAC GARCIA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: EL TACO LOCO RESTAURANT  

2175 North College Avenue,  

Fayetteville, AR 72703 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation 

of Section 1.79(9) and 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.  

 

2. That on or about November 30, 2023, your operator allowed liquor on a beer only permitted premises, 

in violation of Section 1.79(20) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

3. That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.7 of the A.B.C. Rules, 

requiring the retailer to purchase only from permitted wholesalers, a Class C violation. 

 

4. That on or about November 30, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 

employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $800.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 23580-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

RACHELLE ROY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: POACHED 

118 Sequoyah Loop,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about January 11, 2024, it was discovered that the permit holder had been 

convicted of a second charge of DWI within 5 years of a prior conviction in violation of Section 1.79(29) 

of the A.B.C. rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  0 days    

 

 

 


